COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

CASE NO. 94-519

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF COMMISSION REGULATION 807 KAR 5:041

ORDER

On December 21, 1994, the Commission ordered South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky") to submit within 20 days a written response to allegations contained in an Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report. South Kentucky has yet to submit its written response.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that South Kentucky shall submit its written response to the allegations contained in the Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report within 10 days of the date of this Order. South Kentucky's failure to submit a response within the required time will be considered as an admission of all allegations contained in the report.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of January, 1995.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION the Commission

ATTEST: Executive